From: Jesse Randall Smith

To: public.records@oah.wa.gov; SAQO Public Records; opengov@atg.wa.gov; FOIASTAFF@oig.usda.gov;
dcsa.quantico.dcsa-hg.mbx.foia@mail.mil; vaocighotline@va.gov; NotOIG-FOIA; dcsa.ig@mail.mil;
oclacorporate@va.gov; ocla-cls@va.gov; Office of Rep. Michael Baumgartner
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25-4496, Investigation into Identity Theft, Sabotage, and Fraud of Military Records and Courthouse, and VA
misconduct Signed, Jesse Randall Sm...
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Freedom of Information Act Request

To: Lincoln County Superior Court Clerk’s Office, Records Oversight, Denise Liebing Chief
Civil Deputy, Chandra Schumacher, Auditor & Public Records Officer, Jamie Bennett, Listed
as Witness Deputy Clerk on

the record

450 Logan Street

Davenport, WA 99122

From: Jesse Randall Smith
Date: August 3, 2025
To Whom It May Concern,

Pursuant to the Washington State Public Records Act (Chapter 42.56 RCW), I am formally
requesting access to all records, documents, communications, and metadata pertaining to the
following:

1. **Biometric and Identity Records**

- Fingerprint cards, signature logs, and biometric identifiers used in any legal, medical, or
military classification

- Records showing alias-only identification or substitution of legal name

- Any documentation tied to ASL classification, including intake forms, assessments, or
overrides

2. *¥*Credentialing and Classification Documentation**

- Records showing credentialing decisions, restrictions, or concealment

- Internal communications regarding classification overrides, metadata anomalies (e.g.,
timestamps such as 12/31/1899), and record suppression

- Any documentation tied to MEPS processing, recruiter logs, or chain-of-command
decisions

3. **Investigative and Procedural Records**
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FOIA Cover Letter

— Lincoln County Superior Court

Augqust 3, 2025

To Whom It May Concern,

This letter accompanies my formal FOIA/Public Records Act request under RCW 42.56 for
fingerprint cards, intake logs, classification records, and all related documentation tied to
proceedings in Lincoln County Superior Court on May 4, 2024.

These records are not routine—they are central to a pattern of procedural sabotage, biometric
misattribution, and credentialing concealment that has materially harmed my legal standing,
public record, and parental rights. The ASL classification falsely applied to my intake profile is
not a clerical error—it is a strategic mislabeling used to justify narrative manipulation and
obstruct access to justice.

| am requesting these records to expose the misconduct overseen by officials including Denise
Liebing, Chandra Schumacher, and Jamie Bennett, whose roles in record handling and intake
documentation are directly tied to the discrepancies I've documented.

This request is supported by exhibits (G-30A through G-30G) that demonstrate biometric failure,
alias-only identification, metadata anomalies, and emotional devastation. These records are
being submitted concurrently to the oversight bodies listed below to ensure transparency and
accountability.

If any portion of this request is denied, | request a written explanation citing the specific
exemption under RCW 42.56 and the legal basis for withholding. | expect full compliance and a
response within five business days as required by RCW 42.56.520.

“This request and its supporting exhibits are being submitted concurrently to oversight bodies
including the DOJ Office of Information Policy, VA OIG, and the Washington State Attorney
General’'s Open Government Unit, to ensure full transparency and accountability in the handling
of biometric and credentialing records.”

Sincerely,
Jesse Randall Smith
509-850-1033

mith.j 12 mail.com

VA OIG CASE NO. DIH 25-4496

Jesse Randall Smith
08/03/2025











EXHIBIT G-30

Subject: Misclassification, Biometric Discrepancy, and Credentialing Concealment
Submitted by: Jesse Randall Smith

Date: August 3, 2025

Jurisdiction: Lincoln County Superior Court, Davenport, WA

Related Case(s): 24-1-00016-22, 4A0777771, 23-4-00041-22

VA OIG CASE NO. DIH 25-4496: Inspector General, I've included you as | believe this has
played a role in my VA-RELATED Credentialing, Concealment, and ldentity Sabotage







Freedom of Information Act Request

To: Lincoln County Superior Court Clerk’s Office, Records Oversight, Denise Liebing Chief Civil
Deputy, Chandra Schumacher, Auditor & Public Records Officer, Jamie Bennett, Listed as
Witness Deputy Clerk on your record

450 Logan Street

Davenport, WA 99122

From: Jesse Randall Smith

Date: August 3, 2025

Subject: Request for Fingerprint Card, Intake Logs,
and ASL Classification Documentation

To Whom It May Concern,

Pursuant to the Washington State Public Records Act (Chapter 42.56 RCW), | am formally
requesting access to all records, documents, communications, and metadata pertaining to the
following:

1. **Biometric and Identity Records**

- Fingerprint cards, signature logs, and biometric identifiers used in any legal, medical, or
military classification

- Records showing alias-only identification or substitution of legal name

- Any documentation tied to ASL classification, including intake forms, assessments, or
overrides

2. **Credentialing and Classification Documentation**

- Records showing credentialing decisions, restrictions, or concealment

- Internal communications regarding classification overrides, metadata anomalies (e.g.,
timestamps such as 12/31/1899), and record suppression

- Any documentation tied to MEPS processing, recruiter logs, or chain-of-command decisions

3. **Investigative and Procedural Records**
- All investigative files, notes, and communications tied to my legal proceedings
- Records showing refusal to correct or acknowledge misclassification
- Communications involving named officials (e.g., Dunwell, Kelvin) regarding my case

This request is made under the authority of:
- **RCW 42.56.001** — Affirming the public’s right to transparency and oversight

- **RCW 42.56.040** — Requiring agencies to publish procedures for accessing records
- **RCW 42.56.070** — Mandating public access to indexes and identifiable records





- **RCW 42.56.080** — Guaranteeing access to identifiable records and facilities for copying
- **RCW 42.56.090** — Requiring timely inspection and availability of records

- **RCW 42.56.100** — Ensuring protection of records without obstructing access

- **RCW 42.56.230 & 42.56.240** — Addressing exemptions and investigative records

- **RCW 42.56.520** — Requiring a response within five business days

| request that these records be provided in **electronic format**, with full metadata intact. If any
portion of this request is denied, please provide a written explanation citing the specific
exemption under RCW 42.56 and the legal basis for withholding.

This request is supported by documented exhibits (G-30A through G-30G) which demonstrate
procedural sabotage, biometric misattribution, and credentialing concealment. These exhibits
will be submitted in parallel to oversight bodies and legal counsel.

Please confirm receipt of this request and provide a timeline for response as required by RCW
42.56.520.

Sincerely,

Jesse Randall Smith
509-850-1033
smith.jesse1280@amail.com

YA OIG CASE NO. DIH 25-4496

dJesse Randall Smith

08/03/2025
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Exhibit G-30G — Confirmation of Command-Level Access to Misclassified Records

EXHIBIT G-30G

Subject: Confirmation of Command-Level Access and Metadata Traceability

Submitted by: Jesse Randall Smith

Date: August 3, 2025

Jurisdiction: Lincoln County Superior Court, Davenport, WA

Related Case(s): VA OIG Case No. DIH 25-4496

Participants: Jesse Randall Smith (Sender), Chuck Wiggins (Former Sergeant, 984th Engineer
Co.)

Purpose: To document Chuck’s confirmation that SFC Dunwell and SSG Hall had direct access
to Jesse’s folders and metadata, validating command-level awareness of misclassification and
concealment.

---C{, Strategic Breakdown

- Your statement: “They said it’s all in the metadata—they can track everything.”

- Chuck’s confirmation: “Dunwell and Hall were both in ops... they would have had access to
your actual folders.”

- You reference VA OIG Case No. DIH 25-4496, establishing this isn’t theoretical—it’s part of an
active investigation.

- Chuck doesn’t deny or deflect—he confirms access and implies responsibility: “Something
should have been done if someone knew they were incorrect.”

“This exhibit documents a conversation with Chuck [Last Name], a former sergeant in my unit,
who confirmed that SFC Dunwell and SSG Hall had direct access to my folders and metadata.
His acknowledgment supports my claim that command-level personnel were aware of

misclassification and failed to intervene. This evidence is submitted in support of VA OIG Case
No. DIH 25-4496 and reflects internal corroboration of concealment and procedural sabotage.”

dJesse Randall Smith
08/03/2025
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to the bottom. They said its all
in the metadata they can track

everything.

Excellent! | hope they catch

é these mfers

Today 4:28 PM

Hey, Dunwell, and Hall know
something. Wtf, they fucking
know who did this shit.

They were both in opps so

they would have had access to

your actual folders, not just the

platoon ones. Something should

have been done if someone knew
é they were incorrect.

Tap and hold to react

| know, | cant believe they
fucking did this shit. VA OIG

CASE NO. DIH 25-4496. | got
news for them, the Inspector
General is coming.












---7i. Lincoln County Superior Court

— Jurisdictional Details

- Court Name: Lincoln County Superior Court

- Location: 450 Logan Street, Davenport, WA 99122

- Primary Docket Day: Tuesdays (Law & Motion, Criminal, Juvenile)

- Clerk’s Office: Responsible for filing/indexing all records, including criminal, civil, family, and
guardianship cases

- Records Oversight:
- Denise Liebing — Chief Civil Deputy
- Chandra Schumacher — Auditor & Public Records Officer
- Jamie Bennett — Listed as Witness Deputy Clerk on your record

---43) Anchored Date of Incident

- Date: May 4, 2024
- Event: Intake, fingerprinting, and classification tied to plea processing and ASL mislabeling
- Court: Lincoln County Superior Court, Davenport, WA

August 3, 2025
To Whom It May Concern,

This letter accompanies my formal FOIA request for fingerprint cards, intake logs, and
classification records tied to proceedings in Lincoln County Superior Court on May 4, 2024.
These documents are not simply administrative—they are the foundation of a narrative that has
been manipulated to erase my identity, distort my record, and sever my connection to my
daughter.

I am requesting these records to expose a pattern of procedural sabotage and credentialing
concealment overseen by officials including **Denise Liebing**, **Chandra Schumacher**, and
**Jamie Bennett**. Their roles in record handling, classification oversight, and intake
documentation are central to the discrepancies I've documented.

The ASL classification falsely applied to my intake profile is not a clerical error—it is a strategic
mislabeling that has been used to justify narrative manipulation and obstruct my legal standing.
The fingerprint card and intake logs will reveal whether proper procedures were followed,
whether overrides were applied, and whether the chain of custody was compromised.

This request is part of a broader record | am building—not just for myself, but for my daughter,
**Emersyn Avery Smith**, who deserves to know the truth. Every document withheld, every
classification concealed, every signature misattributed is a piece of a system that chose silence
over accountability.





| expect full compliance with this request and transparency in the response. If any portion is
denied, | request a detailed explanation and will pursue all available remedies.

Sincerely,

Jesse Randall Smith
509-850-1033
smith.jesse1280@gamail.com

VA OIG CASE NO. DIH 25-4496

dJesse Randall Smith
08/03/2025
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EXHIBIT G-30F
Subject: Chain of Command Silence and Refusal to Acknowledge Procedural Harm

Submitted by: Jesse Randall Smith

Date: August 3, 2025

Jurisdiction: Lincoln County Superior Court, Davenport, WA

Related Case(s): VA OIG Case No. DIH 25-4496

Participants: Jesse Randall Smith (Sender), Kelvin Hall (Former Platoon SFC, 984th Engineers
Co.)

Purpose: To document leadership refusal to engage, acknowledge harm, or assist in correcting
misclassification and credentialing concealment tied to military and VA records.

- Kelvin admits he hasn’t spoken to Dunwell since 2012—yet refuses to reach out despite
knowing the stakes.

- You reference VA OIG Case No. DIH 25-4496, showing this isn’t emotional speculation—it’s
part of an active investigation.

- You remind him: “That is my little girl’—this is about Emersyn, not just records.

- His response? “| have nothing to tell you™—a passive dismissal of a catastrophic truth.

dJesse Randall Smith

08/03/2025
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tried to shoot my wife and |
because of what was done to my

military records.

Me and him haven’'t spoke since
2012. I'm sorry to hear you are
going through this

Kelvin, that is my little girl, and
that is all you have to say? Is
there something you want to tell

me ?

VA OIG CASE NO. DIH 25-4496

| have nothing to tell you. I'm
hoping and praying everything
works out for you and your entire
family

Tap and hold to react

Bro then talk to Dunwell. Did

you not hear what | said had
happened?

Need to fix a typo?
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Today 1:38 PM

Hey, | need your help. Dunwell
knows something. There's no
excuse for his lack of cooperation
and the silent. Forget what

I've had to endure because of
this, my little girl has suffered
irreparable harm. Kelvin, brol
need him to talk and | know he’ll
do whatever you tell him.

Today 4:03 PM

What do you need from him?
Dunwell isn’t a big social media
person and | haven’'t spoken to
him since | left Ft Stewart in 2012

Jul 25, 12:09 Apm
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my wife. Is that realf
S v who you

Ycu_..l know what, you, and Sgt.
Guice, and Sgt. Kinsey were
the guys | respected most from
9_&4, and Gatewood. My little
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This is serious.
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- All investigative files, notes, and communications tied to my legal proceedings
- Records showing refusal to correct or acknowledge misclassification
- Communications involving named officials (e.g., Dunwell, Kelvin) regarding my case

This request is made under the authority of:

- **RCW 42.56.001** — Affirming the public’s right to transparency and oversight

- **RCW 42.56.040** — Requiring agencies to publish procedures for accessing records
- #*RCW 42.56.070** — Mandating public access to indexes and identifiable records

- #*RCW 42.56.080** — Guaranteeing access to identifiable records and facilities for
copying

- ¥**RCW 42.56.090** — Requiring timely inspection and availability of records

- #*RCW 42.56.100** — Ensuring protection of records without obstructing access

- **RCW 42.56.230 & 42.56.240** — Addressing exemptions and investigative records
- ¥**RCW 42.56.520** — Requiring a response within five business days

I request that these records be provided in **electronic format**, with full metadata intact. If
any portion of this request is denied, please provide a written explanation citing the specific
exemption under RCW 42.56 and the legal basis for withholding.

This request is supported by documented exhibits (G-30A through G-30G) which demonstrate
procedural sabotage, biometric misattribution, and credentialing concealment. These exhibits
will be submitted in parallel to oversight bodies and legal counsel.

Please confirm receipt of this request and provide a timeline for response as required by RCW
42.56.520.

Sincerely,
Jesse Randall Smith
509-850-1033

smith.jessel1280@gmail.com
VA OIG CASE NO. DIH 25-4496
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